

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

2014-7115

---

SERVICE WOMEN'S ACTION NETWORK and  
VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

---

On petition for review pursuant to 38 U.S.C. § 502

---

OF COUNSEL:

DAVID J. BARRANS  
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

MARTIE ADELMAN  
Attorney  
Department of Veterans Affairs  
810 Vermont Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20420

March 13, 2015

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.  
Director

ALLISON KIDD-MILLER  
Assistant Director  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
Department of Justice  
PO Box 480, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
(202) 305-3020

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS .....	4
I. VA Promulgated The In-Service Personal Assault Regulation, 38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)(5), In Recognition Of The Sensitive Nature Of MST Stressors And The Reluctance To Report Such Assaults During Service.....	4
II. VA Issued Guidance, Instituted Training, And Readjudicated Claims To Help Ensure Sensitive, Accurate, And Consistent Application Of § 3.304(f)(5).....	7
III. VA’s Guidance And Training Initiatives Have Improved Adjudication Of MST-Related PTSD Claims, And VA Is Continuing Its Efforts .....	10
IV. The Secretary Denied Petitioners’ Rulemaking Request .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Standard Of Review.....	16
II. This Court Should Affirm The Secretary’s Decision Denying Petitioners’ Request To Eliminate The Requirement To Corroborate That An Alleged In-Service Personal Assault Occurred.....	20
A. The Secretary Properly Provided “A Brief Statement Of The Grounds For Denial,” As Required By The APA.....	20

1.	The Secretary’s Decision Explains Why He Did What He Did.....	20
2.	Petitioners Fail To Demonstrate That Any Further Explanation Was Needed .....	22
B.	Petitioners Fail To Carry Their “Daunting” Burden Of Proving That The Secretary’s Denial Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	26
1.	The Secretary’s Decision Is Consistent With The Other PTSD Regulations.....	26
2.	Petitioners Fail To Demonstrate How Their Proposed Rule Is Consistent With The Statutory “Places, Types, And Circumstances” Requirement.....	31
3.	None Of Petitioners’ Remaining Assertions Demonstrates That The Secretary’s Denial Was Arbitrary And Capricious .....	34
III.	The Secretary’s Denial Of Petitioners’ Rulemaking Request Does Not Violate The Equal Protection Component Of The Fifth Amendment .....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	Page
<i>American Horse Protection Ass’n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17, 18
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21
<i>AZ v. Shinseki</i> , 731 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Berkley v. United States</i> , 287 F.3d 1076 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	39
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	38
<i>Butte County v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21, 23
<i>Disabled American Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	41
<i>Estate of L.D. French v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 603 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	23
<i>Friends of the Bow v. Thompson</i> , 124 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	38, 41
<i>Mariano v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet. App. 305 (2003).....	33
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	16, 18

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	Page
<i>Menegassi v. Shinseki</i> , 525 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Moran v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Mortgage Investors Corp. of Ohio v. Gober</i> , 220 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Motor Vehicles Manufacturers’ Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>National Customs Brokers &amp; Forwarders Assn. of America, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>National Organization of Veterans’ Advocates v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 669 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>National Organization of Veterans’ Advocates v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 330 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	2, 6, 19, 30
<i>Nyeholt v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 298 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Patton v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 272 (1999).....	6
<i>Personnel Administration of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Preminger v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 632 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rack Room Shoes v. United States</i> , 718 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	39

**Cases (Continued)**

*Ricketts v. City of Columbia, Missouri*,  
36 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 1994).....40

*Roberts v. Shinseki*,  
647 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....43

*Sanchez-Navarro v. McDonald*,  
774 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2014) ..... 28, 30

*Stone v. Nicholson*,  
480 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....28

*Totes-Isotoner Corp. v. United States*,  
594 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....38

*Tourus Records, Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Administration*,  
259 F.3d 73 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 21

*United States v. Hamilton*,  
699 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 43

*United States v. Swisher*,  
771 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 43

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Development Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....39

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....40

*Wengler v. Druggists Mutual Insurance Co.*,  
446 U.S. 142 (1980).....40

*WildEarth Guardians v. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....18

**Statutes And Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 553.....17

5 U.S.C. § 555(e) ..... 20, 23

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....17

38 U.S.C. § 501(a) .....4

38 U.S.C. § 502..... *passim*

38 U.S.C. § 1154(a) ..... *passim*

38 U.S.C. § 7701.....8

38 U.S.C. § 7703 .....8

38 C.F.R. § 3.1(y) .....29

38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)..... 5, 28, 31, 42

38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)(1) ..... 27, 30

38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)(2) ..... 13, 28

38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)(3) ..... *passim*

38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)(4) ..... 29

38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)(5) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Veterans’ Notice Clarification Act of 2008, S. Rep. 110-449 (2008)..... 18

Direct Service Connection (Post-traumatic Stress Disorder)  
58 Fed. Reg. 29,109 (May 19, 1993)..... 5

**Other Authorities (Continued)**

Post Traumatic Stress Disorder Claims Based on Personal Assault 65 Fed. Reg. 61,132 (Oct. 16, 2002) .....	5, 6
Stressor Determination for Post –Traumatic Stress Disorder 74 Fed. Reg. 42,617 (August 24, 2009). .....	29
Stressor Determinations for Posttraumatic Stress Disorder, 75 Fed. Reg. 39,843 (Jul. 13, 2010) .....	33
Service Women’s Action Network, LinkedIn, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.linkedin.com/company/service-women’s-action-network">https://www.linkedin.com/company/service-women’s-action-network</a> .....	19
